�   an affiliated entity of any person described in any
other paragraph of this definition.

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 198

MI 61-101 requires more detailed disclosure in the
proxy materials sent to securityholders in connection
with a related party transaction, and, subject to
certain exceptions, the preparation of a formal
valuation with respect to the subject matter of the
related party transaction and any non-cash
consideration offered and the inclusion of a summary
of the valuation in the proxy material. MI 61-101
also requires that, subject to certain exceptions, an
issuer will not engage in a related party transaction
unless approval of a majority of the disinterested
shareholders of Fibrek for the related party
transaction is obtained.

A-12

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 199

Table of Contents

APPENDIX B � PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As at December 31, 2011

(In thousands of Euros)

Mercer
U.S. GAAP

Fibrek
IFRS

Adjustments
U.S. GAAP Note

Fibrek
U.S. GAAP

Acquisition
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents � 105,072 � 4,226 � �  � 4,226 � �  � 109,298
Marketable securities 12,216 24 �  24 �  12,240
Receivables 120,487 47,975 �  47,975 �  168,462
Inventories 120,539 75,698 �  75,698 �  196,237
Prepaid expenses and other 8,162 2,420 �  2,420 �  10,582
Deferred income tax 6,750 �  �  �  �  6,750

Total current assets 373,226 130,343 �  130,343 �  503,569
Long-term assets
Property, plant and
equipment 820,974 233,267 135,790 4(a)(b)(c) 369,057 (198,013) 4(k) 992,018
Deferred note issuance and
other 10,763 1,577 1,358 4(g) 2,935 (1,604) 4(n)(k) 12,094
Deferred income tax 12,287 �  �  �  �  12,287
Note receivable �  �  �  �  �  �

844,024 234,844 137,148 371,992 (199,617) 1,016,399

Total assets �1,217,250 � 365,187 � 137,148 � 502,335 � (199,617) � 1,519,968

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and other � 99,640 � 50,490 � �  � 50,490 � 7,262 4(h)(i)(j)(n) � 157,392
Pension and other
post-retirement benefit
obligations 756 �  �  �  �  756
Debt 25,671 1,528 334 4(g) 1,862 3,790 4(n) 31,323

Total current liabilities 126,067 52,018 334 52,352 11,052 189,471

Long-term liabilities
Debt 708,415 84,860 1,024 4(g) 85,884 48,552 4(n)(q) 842,851
Unrealized interest rate
derivative losses 52,391 �  �  �  �  52,391
Pension and other
post-retirement benefit
obligations 31,197 28,924 �  28,924 �  60,121
Capital leases and other 13,053 4,512 (827) 4(d) 3,685 �  16,738
Deferred income tax 2,585 �  �  �  �  2,585

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 200

807,641 118,296 197 118,493 48,552 974,686

Total liabilities � 933,708 � 170,314 � 531 � 170,845 � 59,604 � 1,164,157

EQUITY
Shareholders� equity
Share capital � 247,642 � 527,960 � �  � 527,960 � (452,162) 4(m)(p) � 323,440
Paid-in capital (4,857) �  �  �  716 4(q) (4,141)
Retained earnings (deficit) 37,985 (331,427) 148,171 4(a) to (f) (183,256) 179,011 4(m)(i) 33,740
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 21,346 (1,660) (11,554) 4(e)(f) (13,214) 13,214 4(m) 21,346

Total shareholder equity 302,116 194,873 136,617 331,490 (259,221) 374,385

Noncontrolling deficit (18,574) �  �  �  �  (18,574)

Total equity 283,542 194,873 136,617 331,490 (259,221) 355,811

Total liabilities and equity �1,217,250 � 365,187 � 137,148 � 502,335 � (199,617) � 1,519,968

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

B-1

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 201

Table of Contents

MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands of Euros, except per share data)

Mercer
U.S. GAAP

Fibrek
IFRS

Adjustments
U.S.
GAAP Note

Fibrek
U.S. GAAP

Acquisition
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues
Pulp � 831,396 �390,735 � �  � 390,735 � �  � 1,222,131
Energy 57,972 �  �  �  �  57,972

889,368 390,735 �  390,735 �  1,280,103
Costs and expenses
Operating costs 683,718 347,752 4,834 4(c) 352,586 �  1,036,304
Operating depreciation and
amortization 55,760 26,067 528 4(b)(c) 26,595 (10,200) 4(l) 72,155

149,890 16,916 (5,362) 11,554 10,200 171,644
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 38,771 12,131 �  12,131 �  50,902

Operating income (loss) 111,119 4,785 (5,362) (577) 10,200 120,742

Other income (expense)
Impairment �  (45,771) 45,771 4(a) �  �  �
Interest expense (58,995) (8,270) �  (8,270) (4,068) 4(o) (71,333)
Investment income 1,501 140 �  140 �  1,641
Foreign exchange gain on debt 1,175 �  �  �  �  1,175
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt (71) 2,000 �  2,000 �  1,929
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (1,418) 538 �  538 �  (880)

Total other income (expense) (57,808) (51,363) 45,771 (5,592) (4,068) (67,468)

Income (loss) before income taxes 53,311 (46,578) 40,409 (6,169) 6,132 53,274
Income tax benefit (provision)
Current (1,682) 49 �  49 �  (1,633)
Deferred 2,377 �  �  �  �  2,377

Net income (loss) 54,006 (46,529) 40,409 (6,120) 6,132 54,018
Less: net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest (3,931) �  �  �  �  (3,931)

Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders � 50,075 �(46,529) � 40,409 � (6,120) � 6,132 � 50,087

Net income per share attributable to
common shareholders
Basic � 1.00 � 0.81

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 202

Diluted � 0.89 � 0.74

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

B-2

Edgar Filing: MERCER INTERNATIONAL INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 203

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands of Euros, except shares and per share data)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Mercer International Inc. (�Mercer� or the �Company�) as at December 31, 2011, and the